

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

EDWARD LEE JONES, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

S. SLADE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
No. 2:18-cv-02034-MTL-JZB
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL T. LIBURDI

Appellant's Opening Brief

EASHA ANAND
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street
#380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274

J. MATTHEW RICE
Counsel of Record
RYAN L. GILES
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
(202) 434-5029 (fax)
mrice@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. ADC Inmate Mail Policies and Procedures.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Jones’s First Amendment Free-Speech Claim.....	19
A. The Evidence Creates a Triable Issue under the First <i>Turner</i> Factor as to the Neutral Application of the ADC’s Regulations.....	20
B. The Remaining <i>Turner</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Mr. Jones.....	28
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Jones’s RLUIPA Claim.....	36
A. The Defendants Have Substantially Burdened Mr. Jones’s Exercise of a Sincerely Held Religious Belief.....	36
B. The District Court’s Analysis Lacks Merit.....	40
III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Jones’s First Amendment Free-Exercise Claim.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Allen v. Coughlin</i> , 64 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Bretches v. Kirkland</i> , 335 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	43
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981)	45, 48
<i>Clement v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	46
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	43
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 949 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Friedman v. Live Nation Merch., Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	44, 45
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenway v. Buffalo Hilton Hotel</i> , 143 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Hargis v. Foster</i> , 312 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	43
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	36, 37, 45
<i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> , 631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27, 34
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	15
<i>Leonard v. Louisiana</i> , 2010 WL 1285447 (W.D. La. Mar. 31, 2010).....	38
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	41

Cases—continued:

<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994)	44, 45, 48
<i>Mauro v. Arpaio</i> , 188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Just.</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 35
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Just.</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Murchison v. Rogers</i> , 779 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 2011 WL 13189845 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2011)	30, 35
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	43
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	21
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i> , 397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 28
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	35
<i>Rowe v. Davis</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ind. 2005).....	39
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> , 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tanksley v. Litscher</i> , 2017 WL 3503377 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 15, 2017)	37
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	48
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	15, 46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	29
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (1993)	48
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	40
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1343.....	3
§ 1915A.....	12
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000cc-1(a)	36, 39, 44
§ 2000cc-3(g).....	37, 44
§ 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	37
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	15
Miscellaneous:	
Ariz. Dep’t of Corr., Department Order 914.07	<i>passim</i>
Paul Butler, <i>Let’s Get Free: A Hip-Hop Theory of Justice</i> (2010)	29
Johnny Cash, CD, <i>Folsom Prison Blues on At San Quentin</i> (Columbia Records 1969).....	32
Eric Diep, <i>The First Week Numbers for Kendrick Lamar’s ‘untitled unmastered’ Are In, Complex</i> (March 13, 2016), https://www.complex.com/music/2016/03/kendrick-lamar- untitled-unmastered-project-billboard-200-chart	7

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Dixie Chicks, CD, <i>Goodbye Earl</i> , on <i>Fly</i> (Monument Records 1999)	32
Snoop Dogg, CD, <i>Tha Blue Carpet Treatment</i> (2006)	8, 9
Dr. Seuss, <i>Green Eggs and Ham</i> (1960)	31
E-40, CD, <i>The D-Boy Diary Book 1</i> (2016)	8
Suga Free, CD, <i>Street Gospel</i> (1997).....	8
Kory Grow, <i>Kendrick Lamar Named ‘Generational Icon’ by California Senate</i> , <i>Rolling Stone</i> (May 12, 2015 4:10PM), https://www.rollingstone.com/music/music-news/kendrick-lamar-named-generational-icon-by-california-senate-162939/	8
Waylon Jennings, CD, <i>Cedartown, Georgia</i> on <i>Cedartown, Georgia</i> (RCA 1971)	32
Ace Hood, CD, <i>Trials and Tribulations</i> (2013).....	8
Kendrick Lamar, CD, <i>Untitled Unmastered</i> (2016)	7, 9
Harper Lee, <i>To Kill a Mockingbird</i> (1960)	31
Justin Moore, CD, <i>Back That Thang Up</i> on <i>Justin Moore</i> (Valory Music Group 2009).....	32
Elijah Muhammad, <i>Message to the Blackman in America</i> (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Elijah Muhammad, <i>The Fall of America</i> (1973)	2, 10, 49
Willie Nelson, CD, <i>Whisky River</i> on <i>Shotgun Willie</i> (Atlantic Records 1973).....	32
James Patterson, <i>Kiss the Girls</i> (1995).....	23
<i>The Pulitzer Prizes, The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Music</i> , https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/kendrick-lamar (last visited Jan. 28, 2021)	8
Chris Stapleton, CD, <i>Might as Well Get Stoned</i> on <i>Traveller</i> (Mercury Nashville 2015)	32
The Weeknd, CD, <i>Trilogy</i> (2012).....	9

Miscellaneous—continued:

Trilogy Triple Platinum Certification, Recording Industry Association of America (March 18, 2019), https://www.riaa.com/gold-platinum/?tab_active=default-award&ar=The+Weeknd&ti=Trilogy9

Hank Williams, Jr., CD, *Whiskey Bent and Hell Bound on Whiskey Bent and Hell Bound* (Elektra Records and Curb Records 1979)32
